Cambridge City Council

CAMBRIDGE
Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) CITY COUNCIL

Sub Committee

Date: Monday, 29 September 2025
Time: 12.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance]

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000

Agenda

1 Appointment of a Chair

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Meeting Procedure

4 Consideration of an Application for a Premises

Licence to be Granted - Morresi Hairstylist, 20 King
Street, Cambridge, CB1 1LN (Pages 1 - 26)




Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee
Members: Bick, Divkovic and McPherson

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building
by way of the nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly
point in front St Mary’s Church. The duty Officer will assume overall control
during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the duty Officer is
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Information for the public
The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open
to the pubilic.

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors
and the democratic process:

e \Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk

e Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

e Phone: 01223 457000

Democratic Services aim to live stream this meeting on the Council’s
YouTube channel. However, please note that live streaming may not always
be possible. If the service cannot be provided, this will be clearly stated on
the agenda page of the City Council’'s website. Regardless of whether the
meeting is streamed, members of the public are welcome to attend the
meeting in person.

If you wish to speak at this meeting, you must complete an LAR1 form which
will be sent to you by the Licensing Department to register with Democratic
Services.



http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee: Hearings Procedure

Preliminary Matters

4.

1. A chair is appointed and confirmation of chair by the Legal Advisor.
2.
3. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the

The Chair will ask if there are any declarations of interest

other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present.
The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings.

Failure of a party to attend the hearing

5.

If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not
intend to attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may
proceed in his/her absence.
If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a
hearing, the Sub-Committee may —

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest,

adjourn the hearing to a specified date, or

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the Sub-Committee holds the hearing in the absence of a party,
the Sub-Committee will consider at the hearing the application,
representations or notice made by that party.
The Chair will explain the procedure to be followed at the hearing and
will confirm whether the Sub-Committee must reach its decision at the
end of the hearing or within 5 workings days of the hearing beginning
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held, depending
on the application being heard.
The Committee Manager of the Sub-Committee will indicate whether
any party has requested permission for any other person(s) (other than
his/her representative) to appear at the hearing to assist the Sub-
Committee in relation to the application, representations or notice of the
party making the request. The Sub-Committee will decide whether to
grant permission to allow any other person(s) to appear at the hearing
on behalf of the party; such permission will not be unreasonably
withheld.

10.The Committee Manager to the Sub-Committee will ask whether

any party is seeking to introduce any document(s) or other information
not previously disclosed to all the other parties to the hearing and the
licensing authority. If all the other parties consent, the previously
undisclosed document(s) or other information can be produced by a
party in support of their application, representations or notice (as

Page 3




applicable).

11.The hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair of the
Sub-Committee. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the
Sub-Committee considers that cross-examination is required to
consider the representations, application or notice as the case may
require.

12.The Sub-Committee will consider any requests to permit cross-
examination on a case-by-case basis. When permission is given to
one party, it will also normally be extended to all other parties.

13.The Sub-Committee will decide the equal maximum period of time that

each party will have to present their case.

The Hearing

14.The Licensing Officer will present the report to the Sub-Committee.

15.Members may ask any relevant questions of the Licensing Officer.

16.The applicant or applicants representatives may ask any points of
clarification to the Licensing Officer.

17.Any other interested parties may ask any points of clarification to the
Licensing Officer.

18.The applicant, or the party who has initiated the hearing, will present
their case first.

19.The applicant / party shall be entitled to:

o give further information in support of their application,
representations or notice (as applicable) in response to a specific
request by the licensing authority prior to the hearing;

o question any other party (if permission has been given by the
Sub-Committee);

J address the Sub-Committee.

20. Members may ask any relevant questions of the applicant or party.

21.The Licensing Officer may ask any points of clarification to the

applicant or party .

22.Any other interested parties may ask any points of clarification to the
applicant or party.

23.1f the Police are a party to the hearing, they will present their case. The
Police have the rights listed in paragraph 17 (a) — (c) above.

24 If any other “responsible authority” are a party to the hearing, they will
present their case in turn after the Police and have the rights listed in
paragraph 17 (a) — (c) above.

25.Any other interested parties will then present their case in turn and
have the rights listed in paragraph 17 (a) — (c) above.

26.Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the/each party or
any other person permitted to appear at the hearing in support of the
party.

27.The Chair will invite the Licensing Officer and any other interested




parties making representations, to briefly summarise their points if they
wish.

28.The Chair will then invite the applicant, or the party who has initiated
the hearing, to briefly summarise their points

29.The Chair will ask the applicant, or the party who has initiated the
hearing, the Licensing Officer and all interested parties making
representations, that they are satisfied that they have said all they wish
to.

The Decision

30.In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Sub-
Committee may take into account documentary or other information
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or
notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of
all the other parties, at the hearing.

31.In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee will disregard any
information given by a party, or any person who has been permitted to
appear at the hearing, which is not relevant to —

(a) a- The application, representations or notice (as applicable) or in
the case of another person, the application, representations or
notice of the party requesting their appearance, and

(b) b - The promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a
hearing to consider a notice given by the Police, the crime
prevention objective.

32.The Sub-Committee may consider its decision in private and may move
into private session where it considers that the public interest in so
doing outweighs the public interest in that part of the hearing taking
place in public. If the Sub-Committee do move into private session,
then all the parties and their representatives, any other person
permitted to appear at the hearing, officers, the public and the press will
be asked to leave the room whilst the decision is made.

33.The subcommittee will complete the record of decision and shall be
signed by all subcommittee members

34.The subcommittee may choose not to make the decision on the day,
but the decision must be made within 5 working days beginning with
the day or the last day on which the hearing was held and published.

35.If the decision is made on the day The Chair will tell those present at
the meeting the decision taken by the Sub-Committee and the reasons
for the decision.

36.0nce signed by subcommittee the Committee Manager will send to the
Licensing Officer to issue to the applicant copying in the Legal Advisor
and Committee Manager.

37.The Committee Manager will publish the decision.

Page 5




38.The Licensing Officer will amend the licence if necessary and issue the
license to the applicant.

39.There is a right of appeal for any decision which must be made
within 21 days of the decision being sent to the relevant parties.




Agenda ltem 4

Agenda Item & ~
=

CITY COUNCIL

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES
LICENCE TO BE GRANTED

MORRESI HAIRSTYLIST, 20 KING STREET,
CAMBRIDGE, CB1 1LN

To: Licensing Sub-Committee:

Report by: Wangari Njiiri

Environmental Health and Licensing Support Team Leader

Tel: 01223 458533
E-mail: Wangari.njiiri@cambridge.gov.uk
Wards affected: Market

INTRODUCTION

1.1 An application under section 17 of the Li
[...]
ses is located within a Cumulative Impact Area
(CIA) and is therefore subject to the Cumulative Impact Assessment.

3.2 The onus is on the applicant to demonstrate why the granting of the
licence would not add to the cumulative impact already being
experienced within the area.

Page 8

Report page no. 2 Agenda page no.



3.3 The premises currently operates as a hairstylist and requests to extend
services, to serve alcoholic cocktails exclusively to their clients during
appointments (Appendix 4a).

3.4 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must have
regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, the Cumulative Impact
Assessment and additionally the statutory guidance issued under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The relevant sections from the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are:

- Objectives, section 2

- Fundamental principles, section 4
- Cumulative Impact, section 5

- Licensing Hours, section 6

- Licence Conditions, section 8

4. CONSULTATIONS

4.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires applications made under section 17 of
the Act to be served on the Responsible Authorities and also advertised
on the premises and in a local newspaper circulating within the
vicinity of the premises. During the consultation period, Responsible
Authorities and Other Persons (any individual, body or business entitled
to make representations to licensing authorities) may make a
representation in respect of the application.

4.2 Statutory consultation has therefore taken place with Responsible
Authorities and interested parties in accordance with the procedures set
out in the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations made under
the Act.

Page 9

Report page no. 3 Agenda page no.



5. OPTIONS

5.1  Whilst having reference to the information provided by the applicant,
the information raised in the representations and also Cambridge City
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative Impact
Assessment, the Sub-Committee’s decision must be made with a view
to promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm.

(a
(b
(c
(d

)
)
)
)

5.2 Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee
may resolve:

(a) to grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and those
conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified to such
extent as the authority considers necessary for the promotion of
the licensing objectives;

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises
supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

5.3 Members must give reasons for their decision.

6. CONCLUSIONS

6.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to
promote the Licensing Objectives. Each objective has equal
importance. In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy,
the Cumulative Impact Assessment and the Statutory Guidance under
the Licensing Act 2003, and it is bound by the Human Rights Act
1998. The Council must also fulfill its obligations under Section 17 of
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it reasonably can to
prevent crime and disorder in Cambridge.

Page 10

Report page no. 4 Agenda page no.



(@)

(d)

(e)

Report page no. 5

IMPLICATIONS
Financial Implications

Cambridge City Council (the Licensing Authority) has a statutory duty
to determine applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. The
application fees associated with such applications are set by Central
Government and are intended to cover the cost of administering the
licensing regime.

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report.
Staffing Implications

There are no
[...]
ing hours - Monday end

Cpening hours - Tuesday start

Page 18




Opening hours - Tuesday end

Opening hours - Wednesday start

Cpening hours - Wednesday end

Opening hours - Thursday start

Opening hours - Thursday end

Opening hours - Friday start

Opening hours - Friday end

Opening hours - Saturday start

Opening hours - Saturday end

Opening hours - Sunday start

Opening hours - Sunday end

Opening hours - Seasonal variations

Opening hours - Non-standard times

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c.d.e)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder CCTV systems, staff training, challenge 25 policy,
incident log, clear signage

c) Public safety H&amp; 5 risk assessment, fire safety measures, staff
training, first aid provision, preventing overconsumpdtion

d) The protection of public nuisance dizpersal policy litter and waste management, limitation
on hours

g) The protection of children from harm n/a

Personal Alcohol Licence Holder

Personal Alcohol Licence

Full name

Contact

Address

FPersonal licence numier

Issuing licensing authority

Flease confirm that these details are for the proposed
designated premises supervisor

Start Date

End Date

Licence Activity

Licence activity type

Area

Licence Location

Monday start

Monday end

Tuesday start

Tuesday end

Wednesday start

Wednesday end

Thursday start

Page 19




Thursday end

Friday start

Friday end

Saturday start

Saturday end

Sunday start

Sunday end

Further details

Seasonal variations

Mon Standard Time

Customer Comments:

Page 20



http://www.tcpdf.org

T¢ obed

Additional Submitted Intormation

11072025 at 17:31000 - (R
Al e be supplied only on the premises
LL/07 / MIFS at 1615244 2

Supply g trading lowns: Teesday 1o Saturday From Sam Lo Hpm [Thursday Trom Sam 1o 9pim )

OFS delarks Deluw;


http://www.tcpdf.org

This page is intentionally left blank



2600

barber area

Y

1500

650

1660

1950 /
//

700

beauty lobby

3100

hatch

a p
O
—

[
|
2150

Al

floor +400mm

3144 2400
[...]
have been agreed with the applicant:

Prevention of public nuisance

1. The placing of waste including bottles info receptacles outside the premises, inciuding
the emptying of premises wasle receptacles by waste contractors, shall only take
place between the hours of 07.00 and 23.00 fo minimise disturbance.

2. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed at the exit, requesting patrons
departing to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises quietly.
Staff shall monitor exits from the premises at closing times and shall remind any noisy
patrons to respect the needs of local residents.

3. A litter bin will be made available within the customer area.

Signed: Date: 29"July 2025

senior Technical Officer - Commercial & Licensing

Page 27


http://www.tcpdf.org

This page is intentionally left blank



From: Licensing South <>

Sent: 17 July 2025 09:18

To: licensing (CCity) <>

Subject: RE: Application received under the Licensing Act 2003 for a new Premises
Licence — Morresi Hairstylist, 20 King Street, Cambridge, Cambridgeshire, CB1 1LN
(292160)

Good morning,

The applicant hasn’t provided any context regarding the sale of alcohol on the
premises. Such as is it for customers only, what range of alcohol they wish to stock
etc....

Could you request additional information around this please?

Regards,

Clare

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



From: saLvarore MorrEs

Sent: 17 July 2025 09:30

To: icensing (cCity)

Subject: Re: New Premises licence application - 20 King Street, Cambridge CB1 1LN
{292160)

Good morning Karen

Good morming,
Thank you for your message.

To provide further context regarding the sale of alcohol on the premises:
We are a hair salon, and the alcohol will be served exclusively to clients during their
appointment. It is not intended for takeaway or off-site consumption.

We have a small bar area within the salon and plan to offer a very limited selection of
drinks—up to three cocktails—which are listed on our in-salon menu. The offering is
designed to enhance the client experience and create a more relaxed, premium
atmosphere while receiving hair and beauty services.

Alcohol will only be available during our standard opening hours and exclusively as part
of the salon service. It will be served responsibly by trained staff, and we will ensure that

itis only provided to clients over the age of 18.
Please let us know if any additional details are required.
Kind regards

Salvatore Morresi

On Thu, Jul 17, 2025 at 9:38 AM licensing (CCity) J | | | TGTcNGTGTE -

Good morning,

The police have looked at the application you have submitted and come back with the
following questions and require additional information.

The applicant hasn't provided any context regarding the sale of alcohol on the

premises. Such as is it for customers only, what range of alcohol they wish to stock
etc....

Page 31



Please provide as much detail as you can.

Kind Regards,

Karen Chapman | Environmental Health & Licensing Support Officer

(Please note, this inbox is managed on a rota basis. Your e-mail will be dealt with by the
available duty officer within three working days of receipt)

Environmental & Public Health Team | Communities | Cambridge City Council

PO BOX 700| Cambridge | CB1 0JH

Page 32


http://www.tcpdf.org

	 Front Cover of Agenda
	Preliminary Matters
	Failure of a party to attend the hearing

	4 Consideration of an Application for a Premises Licence to be Granted - Morresi Hairstylist, 20 King Street, Cambridge, CB1 1LN
	Appendix 1 - Application form
	Appendix 1a - Additional information for supply of alcohol
	Appendix 1b - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Representation
	Appendix 3 - Conditions agreed with Environmental Health
	Appendix 4 - Request for further information from police to applicant
	Appendix 4a - Request for further information to applicant and response




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee 
 Monday, 29 September 2025 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING HEARING PANEL (LICENSING 2003 ACT) SUB 
COMMITTEE 29 September 2025 
 12.15 - 1.15 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bick, Divkovic and McPherson 
 
Officers 
Environmental Health & Licensing Support Team Leader (presenting as the 
Licensing Officer: Wangari Njiiri 
Principal Lawyer: Ian Hawkings 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

25/12/Lic Sub Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor McPherson was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

25/13/Lic Sub Declarations of Interest 
 

Name  Agenda Item  Reason 

Cllr Bick  25/15/LicSub Declared a non-prejudicial interest as the Ward 
Councillor for Market, where the application was 
located. Confirmed that discretion remained 
unfettered. 

25/14/Lic Sub Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure.  

25/15/Lic Sub Consideration of an Application for a Premises 
Licence to be Granted - Morresi Hairstylist, 20 King Street, 
Cambridge, CB1 1LN. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented their report. 
 
In response to questions from the sub committee, the Licensing Officer 
stated that: 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee   

 

 
 
 

2 

i. The standard conditions had been approved by Environmental Health 
(Cambridge City Council), with no concerns raised. 

ii. No representations had been received from the Police. 
iii. No objections had been submitted by any other statutory consultees. 

 
As the applicant and their representative could not be present, additional 
documentation had been submitted by the Applicant’s Representative 
which had been published at the following link:  
 
Agenda for Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee 
on Monday, 29th September, 2025, 12.00 pm - Cambridge Council 
 
For ease, the additional submission of the text from the applicant has been 
copied below:  
 
We have read the representation from Ms Wendy Boddy and fully 
understand the concerns raised about potential disturbance. We wish to 
reassure the Sub-Committee and our neighbours that our intention is 
modest and carefully controlled: we simply wish to offer a complimentary 
drink to adult clients while they are receiving a hair treatment, as a 
courtesy. We do not seek to operate a bar.  
To address the specific points:  

• One-drink limit: Each client would be limited to a single 
complimentary drink (for example a small glass of 
wine/Prosecco or a small, bottled beer) while seated for their 
appointment.  

• Hours: We are willing to accept a condition that alcohol will not 
be supplied before 12:00 (midday), and only during our normal 
hours to clients with appointments. We do not intend to serve 
alcohol from 09:00.  

• No off-sales: Alcohol will only be consumed on the premises by 
clients receiving a service.  

• Staff: No member of staff will consume alcohol whilst on duty as 
per their contract.  

• Noise and public nuisance: Music will be kept at background 
level. Our front door will remain closed except for entry and exit. 
There will be no drinking outside the salon and no outdoor 
seating. Staff will take breaks inside and we will monitor noise 
at all times.  

• Capacity and character: We are a small, appointment-only 
salon. We do not host parties or events and have no intention of 
changing the nature of the business.  

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=542&MId=4773&Ver=4
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=542&MId=4773&Ver=4


Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee   

 

 
 
 

3 

• Prevention of crime and disorder / protection of children: We will 
operate Challenge 25, maintain refusals and incident logs, 
refuse service to anyone who appears intoxicated, and provide 
staff training on age verification and the Licensing Objectives. 
We are content to maintain suitable CCTV covering customer 
areas if considered appropriate.  

• Community liaison: We will display a notice with management 
contact details and will respond promptly to any concerns from 
neighbours.  

 
We are committed to being considerate neighbours. If the Sub-Committee 
considers additional conditions appropriate, such as the one-drink cap, a 
start time no earlier than 12:00, no consumption outside, background-level 
music only, and maintaining refusals/incident logs, we are willing to accept 
them.  
 
Thank you for considering our application. We hope this reassures the Sub-
Committee and our neighbours that our proposal is limited, well-managed, 
and aligned with the licensing objectives. 
 
In response to the application and additional document, Members of the 
Sub Committee said the following:  

i. The additional submission had addressed concerns that would 
have been raised with the applicant if present.  

ii. The additional submission improved the original application.  
iii. Recommended that the points raised in the additional submission 

be considered for inclusion as conditions, should the application 
be granted. 

iv. Welcomed that a limit has been placed on the amount of alcohol to 
be served. 

v. Noted and welcomed the change to the alcohol service start time. 
vi. Believed that the additional submission had addressed the 

concerns of the complainant.  
vii. Recommended an additional condition that all staff involved in the 

sale of alcohol must receive training in age verification procedures, 
the responsible sale of alcohol, and the promotion of the four 
licensing objectives. This training must be completed prior to any 
individual commencing the sale or service of alcohol. 

 
Summing Up  
 
The Licensing Officer referred to the Officer’s report, paragraph 5.2.  



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee   

 

 
 
 

4 

Members should take such steps that they consider are necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The sub committee may resolve:  

i.  To grant the licence subject to the mandatory conditions and those 
conditions offered by the applicant which may be modified to such 
extent as the authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 

 ii.  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates.  

iii.  To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor.  

iv.  To reject the application. Members must give reasons for their 
decision.  

 
The Decision 
 
Decision Grant with Modified Hours and Conditions.  
The Sub-Committee grants the licence but modifies the permitted hours to 
begin 12:00 daily to address resident concern about early alcohol 
availability.  
 
Conditions: The Members imposed Conditions offered by the Applicant in 
their email dated 26 September 2025 and which are annexed and 
incorporated into this Record of Decision. The Members particularly 
highlighted that alcohol sales should not start before 12:00 noon on any 
day.  
 
Reasons:  
This modification proportionately addresses nuisance risk linked to early 
hours.  
Concerns are met while preserving the applicant’s core business model. 
The applicant has rebutted the presumption that the applicant would add to 
the cumulative impact or undermine the licensing objectives.  
The applicant commits to being a considerate neighbour and there is no 
contrary evidence that undermines this from the history of the business to 
date. This is relevant to concerns over noise nuisance.  
 
Decision accords with SLP sections 2, 4, 5, 6, 8 and Guidance paras 1.17, 
14.11, 14.44. 
 
Appendix A – Conditions 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee   

 

 
 
 

5 

Members determined the following conditions are appropriate and 
proportionate to promote the licensing objectives in light of the 
representation received. 
 

1. Alcohol ancillary to services 

Alcohol shall only be supplied to customers receiving hairdressing or 

other salon services on the premises. Each client is limited to a single 

complimentary drink while seated for their appointment.  

2. Limitation on morning sales 

No alcohol shall be supplied before 12:00 midday and only during our 

normal hours to clients with appointments.  

3. Restriction on staff consumption 

Staff shall not consume alcohol on the premises during working 

hours. 

4. No off sales of alcohol  
 

5. Noise management 

(a) Doors and windows shall remain closed (save for access and 

egress) whenever amplified music is played. 

(b) Staff shall take reasonable steps to prevent noise or disturbance 

to neighbours during breaks taken outside the premises. 

6. Training 

All existing staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training 

on age verification and the responsible sale of alcohol and the 

promotion of the licensing objectives, prior to commencement of 

alcohol sales.  

7. The Applicant will operate Challenge 25, maintain refusals and 

incident logs, refuse service to anyone who appears intoxicated, and 

provide staff training on age verification. Records of such training and 

refusal logs shall be kept and made available for inspection by an 

authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Police. 

8. Community liaison: The Applicant will display a notice with 

management contact details and will respond promptly to any 

concerns from neighbours.  

 
 
 



Licensing Hearing Panel (Licensing 2003 Act) Sub Committee   

 

 
 
 

6 

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


